Primary data were collected with item structured questionnaire 

based on five point Likert scale. Six (6) plastic manufacturing firms selected 

randomly from the three (3) senatorial zones of Anambra State were studied. The 

population of the study was one thousand two hundred and eighty-five (285) 

employees of the companies under study. A sample size of two hundred and forty-

six (305) was determined with Taro Yamane (1964) formula The instrument was 

subjected to face and content validity and its reliability was determined through 

test-retest Method.